
DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

OF AN OFFICE BLOCK 

by 

Nicolaou Panayiotis 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Electrical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia, Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

({~ 

June 1991 

I. /~:l7 . 



ACKN WLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sencere ~hanks to my project 

supervisor Mr. J. Demetriou, for his valuable guidance in 
-' 

carrying out this design. 

Also I would like to thank evryone who in any way helped 

me, such as providing necessary information, specifications and 

technical data or suggesting methods for the better presentation 

of this project. 

Finally I would like to thank the staff of " Josephides & 

Akritas " consultants for their help in designing the project 

and also the service department of " Demstar Ltd " who provided 

me the equipment and help for typing this project. 



This project deals with the design of the electrical and 

telecommunication services of an office block. The whole 

work was curried out according to the 15th edition of IEE 

regulations and local E.A.C requirements. 

In currying out this design the work done was devided into 

various sections, each one of which "includes briefly the 

following: 

CHAPTER 1 deals with the illumination design work and the 

calculation of the lighting points required in each room. 

The illumination design was done using "Trilux" catalogues. 

CHAPTER 2 deals with the electrical installation design 

of the building. Typical calculations and tabulated results 

for lighting and power circuits are included. 

This chapter also includes the final results for electricity 

distribution in the building. 

In CHAPTER 3 the various tests that must be carried out 

after the work completion and before the connection of 

electricity supply are described briefly. 

CHAPTER 4 gives informations about earthing including 

definitions and requirements for protection in case of an 

earth fault. 



is made, based on the recent prices of the materials ln the 

local market 

Finally CHAPTER 6 deals with the telecommunication services 

of the building. 



CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1. ILLUMINATION DESIGN 

1.1 GENERAL 1 

1.2 UNITS AND DEFINITIONS 2 

1.3 METHODS OF ILLUMINATION CALCULATIONS 6 

1.4 ILLUMINATION CALCULATION PROCEDURE 6 

1.5 ILLUMINATION APPENDICES 7 
/ 

1.6 SOLVED EXAMPLE 9 

1.7 TABLES 17 

CHAPTER 2. ELECTRICAL DESIGN 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 25 

2.2 DESIGN PROCEDURE 27 

2.3 LIGHTING CIRCUITS DESIGN 30 

2.3.1 TABULATED RESULTS FOR LIGHTING CCTS 34 

2.3.2 TIME SWITCH 34 

2.4 SOCKET OUTLET CIRCUITS 35 

2.4.1 FINAL RESULTS OF SOCKET OUTLET CCTS 41 

2.5 MOTOR CIRCUITS 41 

2.5.1 WATER PUMP CIRCUITS 41 

2.5.2 LIFT MOTOR CIRCUITS 44 

2.5.3 TABULATED RESULTS FOR MOTOR CCTS 47 

2.6 AIR CONDITIONING CIRCUITS 48 

2.6.1 ACTUAL DESIGN 48 

2.6.2 TABULATED RESULTS FOR AIC UNITS 52 

2.7 DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY IN THE BUILDING 52 

2.8 OVERALL LOAD DISTRIBUTION & SUPPLY CABLES 54 

2.8.1 LOADING AND DIVERSITY OF DB'S 57 

2.8.2 FINAL RESULTS FOR DB'S AND SUPPLY CABLES 61 

2.9 APPENDICES FOR ELECTRICAL DESIGN 62 



CHAPTER 3. 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

CHAPTER 4. 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

INSPECTION AND TESTING 

GENERAL 

VISUAL INSPECTION 

TESTING 

EARTHING 

GENERAL 

T-T SYSTEM 

DEFINITIONS 

4.4 METHODS OF EARTHING 

71 

CHAPTER 5. 

5.1 

5.2 

COSTING 

GENERAL 

COST ANALYSIS 

CHAPTER 6. TELEPHONE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

81 

6.8 

CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDICES 

DRAWINGS 

GENERAL 

INTERNAL TELECOMMUNICATION 

KEY SYSTEMS 

TELEPHONE SYSTEM T-16 

PLANNING AN INTERNAL WIRING 

CONDUIT SIZE 

EARTHING 

ACTUAL DESIGN 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS 

NETWORK 

SYSTEM 

63 

63 

63 

68 

68 

69 

73 

74 

77 

77 

79 

79 

80 

80 

81 


