DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

OF AN OFFICE BLOCK

by

Nicolaou Panayiotis

Project Report

13-5

Submitted to

the Department of Electrical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia, Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

93 June 1991



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sencere thanks to my project supervisor Mr. J. Demetriou, for his valuable guidance in carrying out this design.

Also I would like to thank evryone who in any way helped me, such as providing necessary information, specifications and technical data or suggesting methods for the better presentation of this project.

Finally I would like to thank the staff of " Josephides & Akritas " consultants for their help in designing the project and also the service department of " Demstar Ltd " who provided me the equipment and help for typing this project.

This project deals with the design of the electrical and telecommunication services of an office block. The whole work was curried out according to the 15th edition of IEE regulations and local E.A.C requirements.

In currying out this design the work done was devided into various sections, each one of which includes briefly the following:

CHAPTER 1 deals with the illumination design work and the calculation of the lighting points required in each room. The illumination design was done using "Trilux" catalogues.

CHAPTER 2 deals with the electrical installation design of the building. Typical calculations and tabulated results for lighting and power circuits are included. This chapter also includes the final results for electricity distribution in the building.

In CHAPTER 3 the various tests that must be carried out after the work completion and before the connection of electricity supply are described briefly.

CHAPTER 4 gives informations about earthing including definitions and requirements for protection in case of an earth fault.

is made, based on the recent prices of the materials in the local market

Finally CHAPTER 6 deals with the telecommunication services of the building.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER	1.	ILLUMINATION DESIGN	
	1.1	GENERAL	1
	1.2	UNITS AND DEFINITIONS	2
	1.3	METHODS OF ILLUMINATION CALCULATIONS	6
	1.4	ILLUMINATION CALCULATION PROCEDURE	6
	1.5	ILLUMINATION APPENDICES	7
	1.6	SOLVED EXAMPLE	9
	1.7	TABLES	17
CHAPTER	2.	ELECTRICAL DESIGN	
	2.1	INTRODUCTION	25
	2.2	DESIGN PROCEDURE	27
	2.3	LIGHTING CIRCUITS DESIGN	30
	2.3.1	TABULATED RESULTS FOR LIGHTING CCTS	34
	2.3.2	TIME SWITCH	34
	2.4	SOCKET OUTLET CIRCUITS	35
	2.4.1	FINAL RESULTS OF SOCKET OUTLET CCTS	41
	2.5	MOTOR CIRCUITS	41
	2.5.1	WATER PUMP CIRCUITS	41
	2.5.2	LIFT MOTOR CIRCUITS	44
	2.5.3	TABULATED RESULTS FOR MOTOR CCTS	47
	2.6	AIR CONDITIONING CIRCUITS	48
	2.6.1	ACTUAL DESIGN	48
	2.6.2	TABULATED RESULTS FOR A/C UNITS	52
	2.7	DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY IN THE BUILDING	52
	2.8	OVERALL LOAD DISTRIBUTION & SUPPLY CABLES	54
	2.8.1	LOADING AND DIVERSITY OF DB'S	57
	2.8.2	FINAL RESULTS FOR DB'S AND SUPPLY CABLES	61
	2.9	APPENDICES FOR ELECTRICAL DESIGN	62

CHAPTER	з.	INSPECTION AND TESTING			
	3.1	GENERAL	63		
	3.2	VISUAL INSPECTION	63		
	3.3	TESTING	63		
CHAPTER	4.	EARTHING			
	4.1	GENERAL	68		
	4.2	T-T SYSTEM	68		
	4.3	DEFINITIONS	69		
	4.4	METHODS OF EARTHING			
71					
CHAPTER	5.	COSTING			
	5.1	GENERAL	73		
	5.2	COST ANALYSIS	74		
CHAPTER	б.	TELEPHONE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM			
	6.1	GENERAL	77		
	6.2	INTERNAL TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORK	77		
	6.3	KEY SYSTEMS	79		
	6.4	TELEPHONE SYSTEM T-16	79		
	6.5	PLANNING AN INTERNAL WIRING SYSTEM	80		
	6.6	CONDUIT SIZE	80		
	6.7	EARTHING			
81					
	6.8	ACTUAL DESIGN	81		
CONCLUSIONS					

APPENDICES

DRAWINGS

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS